

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**Bureau of Land Management**

[LLNV922000.L2642000.BH0000.
LXHMFA20000.18X MO# 4500144069]

**Notice of Proposed CERCLA
Settlement Agreement for Recovery of
Past Response Costs for the
Anaconda Copper Mine Site,
Yerington, Lyon County, Nevada**

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice of proposed settlement;
request for public comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (CERCLA), notice is hereby given that the United States Department of the Interior (DOI) has entered into a proposed settlement, embodied in a CERCLA Settlement Agreement for Recovery of Past Response Costs for the Anaconda Copper Mine Site, Yerington, Lyon County, Nevada (Settlement Agreement), with Atlantic Richfield Company (ARC). Under the proposed settlement, ARC agrees to pay DOI compromised past costs incurred by DOI at the Anaconda Copper Mine Site. **DATES:** Comments must be received on or before August 17, 2020.

ADDRESSES: The Settlement Agreement is available for public inspection at the Bureau of Land Management, Nevada State Office, 1340 Financial Boulevard, Reno, Nevada 89502, phone: (775) 861-6400. Comments should be addressed to Nathalie Doherty, Attorney-Advisor, Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Department of the Interior, 601 SW 2nd Avenue, Suite 1950, Portland, Oregon 97204; Email: nathalie.doherty@sol.doi.gov; and should reference the Anaconda Copper Mine Site. The BLM's response to any comments received will be available for public inspection at the same address.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Nathalie Doherty, Attorney-Advisor, Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Department of the Interior, 601 SW 2nd Avenue, Suite 1950, Portland, Oregon 97204; Email: nathalie.doherty@sol.doi.gov; Phone: (503) 872-2784.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice of this proposed Settlement Agreement is made in accordance with the Section 122(i) of CERCLA. The Settlement Agreement entered into under Section 122(h) of CERCLA concerns ARC's payment of compromised past costs incurred by DOI in connection with Anaconda Copper Mine Site, located

near Yerington, Lyon County, Nevada. Parties to the Settlement Agreement include the DOI and ARC. Under the Settlement Agreement, ARC agrees to pay DOI \$700,000 in past response costs. This represents a compromise payment for past costs incurred by DOI. In exchange, DOI covenants not to sue or take administrative action against ARC pursuant to Section 107(a) of CERCLA, for DOI's past response costs as those costs are defined in the Settlement Agreement. BLM will consider all comments received on the proposed Settlement Agreement in accordance with the **DATES** and **ADDRESSES** sections of this Notice, and may modify or withhold its consent to the proposed Settlement Agreement if comments received disclose facts or considerations that indicate that the proposed Settlement Agreement is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate.

Jon K. Raby,
*State Director, Nevada State Office, Bureau
of Land Management.*

[FR Doc. 2020-15471 Filed 7-16-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-HC-P

**INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION**

[Investigation No. 337-TA-1153]

**Certain Bone Cements, Components
Thereof and Products Containing the
Same; Commission Determination To
Review in Part a Final Initial
Determination Finding a Violation of
Section 337; Schedule for Filing
Written Submissions on the Issues
Under Review and on Remedy, the
Public Interest, and Bonding**

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade
Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade Commission has determined to review in part the final initial determination ("final ID") issued by the presiding administrative law judge ("ALJ") on May 6, 2020, finding no violation of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, in connection with the alleged misappropriation of trade secrets. The Commission requests briefing from the parties on certain issues under review, as indicated in this notice. The Commission also requests briefing from the parties, interested government agencies, and interested persons on the issues of remedy, the public interest, and bonding.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ron Traud, Office of the General Counsel,

U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202) 205-3427. Copies of non-confidential documents filed in connection with this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at <https://edis.usitc.gov>. For help accessing EDIS, please email EDIS3Help@usitc.gov. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server at <https://www.usitc.gov>. Hearing-impaired persons are advised that information on this matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on (202) 205-1810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Commission instituted this investigation on April 10, 2019, based on a complaint filed by Heraeus Medical LLC of Yardley, Pennsylvania, and Heraeus Medical GmbH of Wehrheim, Germany (collectively, "Heraeus"). 84 FR 14394-95 (Apr. 10, 2019). The complaint alleges a violation of section 337 by reason of misappropriation of trade secrets, the threat or effect of which is to destroy or substantially injure a domestic industry in the United States or to prevent the establishment of such an industry. The complaint named the following respondents: Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc. of Warsaw, Indiana; Biomet, Inc. of Warsaw, Indiana; Zimmer Orthopaedic Surgical Products, Inc. of Dover, Ohio; Zimmer Surgical, Inc. of Dover, Ohio; Biomet France S.A.R.L. of Valence, France; Biomet Deutschland GmbH of Berlin, Germany; Zimmer Biomet Deutschland GmbH of Freiburg im Breisgau, Germany; Biomet Europe B.V. of Dordrecht, Netherlands; Biomet Global Supply Chain Center B.V. of Dordrecht, Netherlands; Zimmer Biomet Nederland B.V. of Dordrecht, Netherlands; Biomet Orthopedics, LLC of Warsaw, Indiana; and Biomet Orthopaedics Switzerland GmbH of Dietikon, Switzerland. The Commission's Office of Unfair Import Investigations ("OUII") also was named as a party.

The investigation has terminated as to respondents Zimmer Orthopaedic Surgical Products, Inc. and Biomet Europe B.V., Order No. 10 (May 23, 2019), *not reviewed*, Notice (June 14, 2019), and as to certain accused products, Order No. 30 (Nov. 24, 2019), *not reviewed*, Notice (Dec. 10, 2019). Also, the first amended complaint and notice of investigation were amended to add three entities as respondents: Zimmer US, Inc.; Zimmer, GmbH; and Biomet Manufacturing, LLC. Order No. 18 (June 26, 2019), *not reviewed*, 84 FR